

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 19-3142

Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Gurbir Grewal, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, No. 3:18-cv-10507-PGS-LHG
(Hon. Peter G. Sheridan, U.S.D.J.)

Brief for Defendants-Appellees, Gurbir Grewal and Patrick J. Callahan

Jeremy Feigenbaum
Stuart M. Feinblatt
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel and On the Brief

Bryan Edward Lucas
Evan A. Showell
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendants,
Gurbir S. Grewal and
Patrick J. Callahan
973-648-7811
Bryan.Lucas@law.njoag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS COURT ALREADY REJECTED APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS.....	11
II. THIS COURT MAY NOT DISCARD ITS PRECEDENT REJECTING APPELLANTS’ THREE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	25
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	13
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Grewal</i> , 2018 WL 4688345 (D.N.J. Sept. 28, 2018).....	6
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. Grewal</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc., v. Grewal</i> , No. 18-3170 (Oct. 9, 2018).....	14
<i>Bellevue Drug Co. v. Caremarks PCS</i> , 582 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Cavel Intern., Inc. v. Madigan</i> , 500 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	19

Doe v. Luzerne Cnty.,
660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011)10

Doebler Pa. Hybrids, Inc. v. Doebler,
442 F. 3d 812 (3d Cir. 2006)12

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) 19, 20

Duncan v. Becerra,
2018 WL 3433828 (9th Cir. July 17, 2018)4, 18

Duncan v. Becerra,
No. 19-55376 (9th Cir.)4

Farina v. Nokia, Inc.,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)13

Friedman v. City of Highland Park,
784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) 9, 18, 23

Fyock v. Sunnyvale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)18

Halsey v. Pfeiffer,
750 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2014)10

Hayman Cash Register Co. v. Sarokin,
669 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1982)13

Heller v. Dist. of Colum.,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 9, 18, 23

In Re Phila. Litigation,
158 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 1998)16

In Re Roemmele,
466 B.R. 706 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2012)17

Kolbe v. Hogan,

849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) 9, 18, 23

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.,
369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)14

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....10

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
549 F. App’x 93 (3d Cir. 2013)12

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) 9, 15, 18, 23

Pitt News v. Pappert,
379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004) passim

Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J. v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc.,
123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997)17

Robertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.,
914 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1990)10

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 19, 20

United States v. Thomas,
750 Fed. Appx. 120 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 17, 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. §13313

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1(y)4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-175

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-194

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-20.....5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(1)5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-1y.....4

Rules

3d Cir. Internal Operating Procedures 9.12, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....10
